



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**RSA No.152 of 2012**

*Issuru Appana Reddy and  
another*

.....

*Appellants*

Represented by Adv. -  
M/s Nalinikanta Dash,  
D. Panda, S.k. Aziz, B.  
Puja

*-versus-*

*Bishnu Prasad Padhi and  
another*

.....

*Respondents*

Represented by Adv. -  
M/s.jayasankar Mishra

**CORAM:**  
**MR. JUSTICE ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA**

**ORDER**

**30.01.2026**

**I.A. Nos.713, 714 and 715 of 2024**  
**(Arising out of RSA No.152 of 2012)**

**Order No.**

23. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. These I.As. have been filed by the appellants praying for substitution of the legal heirs of the appellant no.1.
3. The legal heirs of the appellant no.1 have already been made their appearance.
4. These three I.As. are allowed subject to payment of cost of Rs.2,500/- (rupees two thousand five hundred) to the respondents.



5. Necessary orders shall be passed on the next date on deposit of acknowledgement regarding payment of cost.

6. These I.As. be listed on 19.02.2026.

( *ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA* )

*Judge*

**RSA No.152 of 2012**

24. 1. This 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal be listed on 19.02.2026.

( *ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA* )

*Judge*

*Jagabandhu*